Terms & Conditions of the "Menjadi Ayah"/ "Becoming a Dad" Photo Contest

By entering in this Competition, you agree to the below Terms and Conditions:

ARTICLE 1: Objective of the Competition

1.1 The Competition is organised by UN Women, the Embassy of Sweden, and Indonesia Business Coalition for Women Empowerment (collectively "the Organising Entities"). The Competition is in connection to the HeForShe Run run aims to increase public awareness about the importance of the achievement of gender equality in the workplace and in all walks of life and to support the HeForShe campaign which invites men and boys to be equal partners and agents of change to accelerate the achievement of gender equality.

ARTICLE 2: Terms of participation

- **2.1** Entry is open to Indonesia nationals who are residents of Indonesia.
- **2.2** Entry to the competition is free. You may enter up to three photos but only one prize per person will be awarded. You must enter all of your photos at the same time. You can only enter your photo(s) once.
- 2.3 You must submit your photo(s) by 12:00 WIB 1 March 2020 at the latest. Late entries will not be accepted. Photos should be submitted through UN Women Indonesia's Facebook page facebook.com/unwomenid/ or send e-mail to: info.indonesia@unwomen.org.
- **2.4** Together with the photo(s), you must submit caption information of "Father's Role for Gender Equality" (in less than 100 words).
- 2.5 A team from UN Women, Embassy of Sweden, and Indonesia Business Coalition for Women Empowerment, led by the Ambassador of Sweden to Indonesia and Timor-Leste will jointly determine winners to be featured in the photo exhibit. The decision of all prize winners will be notified by e-mail after the judging is complete.
- 2.6 If you receive a notification e-mail from the Organisers, you must respond to the notification e-mail to accept your prize. If the Organisers do not receive a response from you within seven days of the notification, the Organisers reserve the right to reallocate the prize to another participant.
- 2.7 Names of the prize winners will be publicly announced at the HeForShe Run on Sunday, 8 March 2020 at The Breeze, BSD, Tangerang. The prizes are set out below:1st Winner: Prize package from IKEA, package from Embassy of Sweden, HeForShe goodie bag.
 - 2nd Winner: Travel bag, package from Embassy of Sweden, HeForShe goodie bag.
 - 3rd Winner: Backpack, package from Embassy of Sweden, HeForShe goodie bag.
- **2.8** The decisions of the jury are final and binding. Criteria's assessed are relevance to the theme, the story and composition.
- **2.9** The Organising Entities reserve the right to cancel, modify, suspend or delay the Competition in the event of unforeseen circumstances beyond their reasonable control. The Organising Entities reserve the right to change, amend, delete or add to these Terms and Conditions at any time.
- **2.10** The Organising Entities and their officials and agents shall not be responsible or liable for any claims, demands, losses and liability of any kind or nature arising out of or in connection with your participation in this Competition or your acceptance or use of the prizes awarded.
- **2.11** The finalist photos may be considered for exhibition as well as for further publication.

ARTICLE 3: Eligibility of participants and drawing

3.1 Eligibility of participants

- **3.1.1** You must be an Indonesian national and a resident of Indonesia.
- **3.1.2** You must use your legal name and provide valid contact details along with your photo(s).

3.2 Eligibility of photo

- **3.2.1** Recent photo of a dad and his child/children under the age of 12.
- **3.2.2** If you are submitting photo other than yourself, photographer must have received permission in writing from the person in the photo, agreeing for their photo to be submitted to the competition.
- **3.2.3** Caption information of "Father's Role for Gender Equality" (in less than 100 words) must be sent along with the photo(s).
- **3.2.4** Our contact information: 1) name, 2) email address, and 3) place of residence.
- **3.2.5** Each participant can submit up to three photos.
- **3.2.6** Any camera (professional or mobile phone) can be used.
- **3.2.7** The resolution of the photo must be 150 dpi or higher.
- **3.2.8** Photos that have won awards in other photographic contests will not be considered.
- **3.2.9** Your photos must respect the Terms and Conditions of the competition.
- **3.2.10** Your photo(s) must not in the determination of the Organising Entities:
 - Be disrespectful of the impartiality and independence of the United Nations;
 - Reflect adversely on the Organising Entities;
 - Be incompatible with the aims and objectives of the Organising Entities;
 - Be derogatory to any existing person depicted in the photo(s);
 - Contain any nudity, lewd, or otherwise offensive or inappropriate content.
 - The Organising Entities shall not be responsible or liable for: a) any problem, loss or damage due to delay and/or failure in receiving and sending the entry as a result of any network, communication or system interruption or error, or b) any error, interruption, deletion, defect, delay in operation or transmission, or unauthorised access to entries.
- **3.2.11** Submitted photo(s) must be original, unpublished work, have not won awards in other photographic contests. Entrants represent and warrant that their Submission is their original work, it has not been copied from others, and it does not violate the rights of any other person or entity.
- **3.2.12** Incomplete entries or entries that do not comply with these Terms and Conditions will be automatically disqualified at the sole discretion of the Organising Entities.

Article 4: Copyright

All Competition entries become the property of the Organising Entities and will not be acknowledged or returned. The copyright in any submitted photo(s) shall remain the property of the entrant, but entry in this Competition constitutes entrant's irrevocable, perpetual permission and consent to the Organising Entities and others authorized by the Organising Entities without further compensation or attribution, to use, distribute, reproduce, re-exhibit or otherwise utilize the Submitted photo(s) in whole or in part, and the entrant's name and city and state, by any means or methods now known or hereafter devised in any and all media now in existence or hereinafter created, throughout the world, for the duration of the copyright in the photo(s). The entrant also consents to the Organising Entities doing (or omitting to do) any acts in respect of the submitted photo(s) which may otherwise constitute an infringement of the entrant's moral rights. Organising Entities and/or others authorized by the Organising Entities shall have the right to edit, adapt, and modify the submitted photo(s). No compensation will be paid to the artist in case of the publication of the competition entry.

Article 5: Indemnification

5.1 By entering your photo(s) in the Competition you agree to indemnify, defend, and hold and save harmless, the Organising Entities, and its officials, agents, employees, consultants, sub-

contractors and other representatives from and against all suits, proceedings, claims, demands, losses and liability of any kind or nature brought by any third party against Organising Entities, including, but not limited to, all litigation costs and expenses, attorney's fees, settlement payments and damages, based on, arising from, or relating to the Organising Entities' use of the photo(s). The obligations under this section do not lapse upon closure of the Competition.